lable at ScienceDirect
Polymer 51 (2010) 1563e1571
Contents lists avai
Polymer
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/polymer
Simultaneous cationic polymerization and esterification of epoxy/anhydride
system in the presence of polyoxometalate catalyst
Yingfeng Yu a,*, Xinhui Zhong a, Huihang Su a, Angels Serra b

model systems for fundamental research [17e23]. On the one hand,
POMs have a very strong, approaching the superacid region,
Brönsted acidity; on the other, they are efficient oxidants, exhibit-
ing fast reversible multielectron redox transformations under
rather mild conditions [21]. Since the pioneering work by Japanese
and Russian research groups [20e23], the broad utility of POMs
acid and oxidation catalysis has been demonstrated in a wide
variety of synthetically useful selective transformations of organic
Table 2
Composition of the samples studied (epoxide, anhydride, POM) of the formulations
with a 3 phr of POM.
Samplea POMs MTHPA DGEBA Mole ratiob Tg (�C)c
EP-MTHPA e 90 100 1.0 e
POM3-MTHPA30 phr 3 30 100 0.33 91.5
POM3-MTHPA50 phr 3 50 100 0.55 86.3
POM3-MTHPA70 phr 3 70 100 0.77 86.7
POM3-MTHPA90 phr 3 90 100 1.0 89.2
a phr: per hundred weight of epoxy resin.
b Mole ratio of anhydride to epoxy.
c Tg determined after curing in a dynamic scan registered at 10 �C/min.
Y. Yu et al. / Polymer 51 (2010) 1563e15711564

epoxy resin) of anhydride MTHPA, with different amount of POM
are collected. In Table 2 the formulations with several ratios
anhydride/DGEBA are specified. In Table 3 the formulations with
several diluents/DGEBA are specified.
The mixtures were prepared by first dissolving POM into
anhydride or other organic solvents, and then adding the POM
solution to the DGEBA resin at room temperature and mixing until
the solution became clear (around 1 min). After that, the samples
were cooled down to �10 �C and maintained at this temperature
until used. For isothermal curing, a multi-stage process was per-
formed as 40 �C for 1 h, 100 �C for 2 h, and 150 �C for 2 h.
Table 1
Composition of the samples studied (epoxide, anhydride, POM) of the formulations
with a 10 phr of MTHPA.
Samplea POMs MTHPA DGEBA Mole ratiob Tg (�C)c
POM1-MTHPA10 phr 1 10 100 0.11 e
POM2-MTHPA10 phr 2 10 100 0.11 81.7
POM3-MTHPA10 phr 3 10 100 0.11 107.2
POM4-MTHPA10 phr 4 10 100 0.11 89.3
POM5-MTHPA10 phr 5 10 100 0.11 87.6
a phr: per hundred weight of epoxy resin.
b Mole ratio of anhydride to epoxy.
c Tg determined after curing in a dynamic scan registered at 10 �C/min.
2.3. Differential scanning calorimetry (DSC)

40 s.
2.5. Two-dimensional correlation analysis
Spectra at equal time intervals in certain wavenumber range
were selected to 2D correlation analysis using the software “2D
Pocha” which was composed by Daisuke Adachi (Kwansei Gakuin
University).
2.6. Thermogravimetric analyses (TGA)
Thermal decompositions were performed from room tempera-
ture to 800 �C on powdered samples with masses between 8 and
15 mg using aMettlereToledoTGA-50 Thermogravimetric Analyzer
at a heating rate of 10 �C/min in a nitrogen atmosphere.
Table 3
Composition of the samples studied of the formulations with a 3 phr of POM and
different solvents.
Samplea MTHPA PEO Alcohol Acid POMs DGEBA Mole ratio
POM3-PEO10 phr e 10 e e 3 100 0.013b
POM3-Alcohol10 phr e e 10 e 3 100 0.10c
POM3-Acid10 phr e e e 10 3 100 0.20d
a phr: per hundred weight of epoxy resin.
b Mole ratio of active hydrogen in hydroxyl-terminated PEO to epoxy.